VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 1 OF 6

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Natural Resources Agency

Agreement for the Volunteer Fire Assistance Program of the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into ON THE LAST SIGNATORY DATE ON PAGE 6, by and between the STATE of California, acting through the Director of the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection hereinafter called "STATE", and hereinafter called "LOCAL AGENCY", covenants as follows:		
RECITA	ALS:	
1.	STATE has been approved as an agent of the United States Department of Agriculture, (USDA), Forest Service for the purpose of administering the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act (CFAA) of 1978 (PL 95-313, United States Code, Title 16, Chapter 41, Section 2010 et seq., Volunteer Fire Assistance Program), hereinafter referred to as "VFA", and	
2.	The VFA has made funds available to STATE for redistribution, under certain terms and conditions, to LOCAL AGENCY to assist LOCAL AGENCY to upgrade its fire protection capability, and	
3.	LOCAL AGENCY desires to participate in said VFA.	
NOW 1	THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the parties as follows:	

- 4. <u>APPROVAL</u>: This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and approved by the Department of General Services, if required. LOCAL AGENCY may not commence performance until such approval has been obtained.
- 5. <u>TIMELINESS</u>: Time is of the essence in this Agreement.
- 6. <u>FORFEITURE OF AWARD</u>: LOCAL AGENCY must return this Agreement and required resolution properly signed and executed to STATE at the address specified in paragraph 11, with a postmark no later than December 1, 2013 or LOCAL AGENCY will forfeit the funds.

VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 2 OF 6

7. GRANT AND BUDGET CONTIGENCY CLAUSE: It is mutually understood between the parties that this Agreement may have been written for the mutual benefit of both parties before ascertaining the availability of congressional appropriation of funds, to avoid program and fiscal delays that would occur if the Agreement were executed after that determination was made.

This Agreement is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made available to the STATE by the United States Government for the State Fiscal Year 2013-14 for the purpose of this program. In addition, this Agreement is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or conditions enacted by the Congress or to any statute enacted by the Congress that may affect the provisions, terms, or funding of this Agreement in any manner.

The parties mutually agree that if the Congress does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this **Agreement** shall be amended to reflect any reduction in funds.

The STATE has the option to invalidate the Agreement under the 30-day cancellation clause or to amend the Agreement to reflect any reduction in funds.

- 8. REIMBURSEMENT: STATE will reimburse LOCAL AGENCY, from funds made available to STATE by the Federal Government, an amount not to exceed \$12636 on a 50/50 matching funds basis, for the performance of specific projects and/or purchase of specific items identified in Exhibit(s) A, Application for Funding, attached hereto. Reimbursement will be only for those projects accomplished and/or items purchased between THE LAST SIGNATORY DATE ON PAGE 6 and JUNE 30, 2014. This sum is the sole and maximum payment that STATE will make pursuant to this Agreement. LOCAL AGENCY must bill STATE, in triplicate, at the address specified in paragraph 11, with a postmark no later than August 31, 2014 in order to receive the funds. The bill submitted by LOCAL AGENCY must clearly delineate the projects performed and/or items purchased. A vendor's invoice or proof of payment to vendor(s) must be included for items purchased.
- 9. <u>LIMITATIONS</u>: Expenditure of the funds distributed by STATE herein is subject to the same limitations as placed by the VFA, upon expenditure of United States Government Funds. Pursuant to Title 7 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 3016.32 subject to the obligations and conditions set forth in that section; title to any equipment and supplies acquired under this Agreement vests with the LOCAL AGENCY. For any equipment items over \$5,000, the federal government may retain a vested interested in accordance with paragraph 16 below.
- 10. MATCHING FUNDS: Any and all funds paid to LOCAL AGENCY under the terms of this Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "VFA Funds", shall be matched by LOCAL AGENCY on a dollar-for-dollar basis, for each project listed on attachment(s) hereto identified as "Exhibit(s) A". No amount of unpaid "contributed" or "volunteer" labor or services shall be used or consigned in calculating the matching amount "actually spent" by LOCAL AGENCY.

LOCAL AGENCY shall not use VFA Funds as matching funds for other federal grants, including Department of Interior (USDI) Rural Fire Assistance grants, nor use funds from other federal grants, including USDI Rural Fire Assistance grants, as matching funds for VFA Funds.

VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 3 OF 6

11. <u>ADDRESSES</u>: The mailing addresses of the parties hereto, for all notices, billings, payments, repayments, or any other activity under the terms of the Agreement, are:

LOCAL AGENCY:

COWHY Manager's Office, 400 County Country Redwood City CH Attention: Peggy J-WSEN 94063

Telephone Number(s): (650 365

FAX Number:

E-mail DEMSEN C SMCGON. Org

STATE:

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Cooperative Fire Programs, Room 1653-2A

P. O. Box 944246

Sacramento, California 94244-2460

PHONE: (916) 653-6179 FAX (916) 653-9708

- 12. <u>PURPOSE</u>: Any project to be funded hereunder must be intended to specifically assist LOCAL AGENCY to organize, train, and/or equip local firefighting forces in the aforementioned rural area and community to prevent or suppress fires which threaten life, resources, and/or improvements within the area of operation of LOCAL AGENCY.
- 13. <u>COMBINING</u>: In the event funds are paid for two or more separate, but closely related projects, the 50/50 cost-sharing formula will be applied to the total cost of such combined projects.
- 14. OVERRUNS: In the event that the total cost of a funded project exceeds the estimate of costs upon which this Agreement is made, LOCAL AGENCY may request additional funds to cover the Agreement share of the amount exceeded. However, there is no assurance that any such funds are, or may be, available for reimbursement. Any increase in funding will require an amendment.
- 15. <u>UNDERRUNS</u>: In the event that the total cost of a funded project is less than the estimate of costs upon which this **Agreement** is made, LOCAL AGENCY may request that additional eligible projects/items be approved by STATE for **Agreement** funding. However, there is no assurance that any such approval will be funded. Approval of additional projects/items, not listed on the Exhibit A application, made by STATE, will be in writing and will require an amendment.
- 16. <u>FEDERAL INTEREST IN EQUIPMENT</u>: The Federal Government has a vested interest in any item purchased with VFA funding in excess of \$5,000 regardless of the length of this **Agreement**, until such time as the fair market value is less than \$5,000. The VFA percentage used to purchase the equipment will be applied to the sale price and recovered for the Government during the sale. This percentage will remain the same even following depreciation.

VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 4 OF 6

The Federal Government may not have to be reimbursed if the disposal sale amounts to a fair market value of less than \$5,000. LOCAL AGENCY will notify STATE Sacramento Property Office of the disposal of such items.

- 17. <u>EQUIPMENT INVENTORY</u>: Any single item purchased in excess of \$5,000 will be assigned a VFA Property Number by the STATE Sacramento Property Office. LOCAL AGENCY shall forward a copy of the purchase documents listing the item, brand, model, serial number, any LOCAL AGENCY property number assigned, and a LOCAL AGENCY contact and return address to STATE at the address specified in paragraph 11. The STATE Sacramento Property office will advise the appropriate STATE Unit and LOCAL AGENCY contact of the VFA Property Number assigned.
- 18. AUDIT: LOCAL AGENCY agrees that the STATE, the Department of General Services, the Bureau of State Audits, or their designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. LOCAL AGENCY agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. LOCAL AGENCY agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records. Further, LOCAL AGENCY agrees to include a similar right of the State of California to audit records and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (GC 8546.7, PCC 10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896).
- 19. <u>DISPUTES</u>: In the event of any dispute over qualifying matching expenditures of LOCAL AGENCY, the dispute will be decided by STATE and its decision shall be final and binding.
- 20. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>: LOCAL AGENCY agrees to indemnify, defend, and save harmless, the STATE, its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all claims and losses, accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this **Agreement**, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by LOCAL AGENCY in the performance of this **Agreement**.
- 21. <u>DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS</u>: LOCAL AGENCY will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following actions:
 - a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations.

VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 5 OF 6

- b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:
 - 1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
 - 2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
 - any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and,
 - 4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will:
 - 1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and,
 - 2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the Agreement.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and LOCAL AGENCY may be ineligible for funding of any future State Agreement if the department determines that any of the following has occurred: (1) the LOCAL AGENCY has made false certification, or violated the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above. (GC 8350 et seq.)

- 22. <u>TERM</u>: The term of the Agreement SHALL COMMENCE ON THE LAST SIGNATORY DATE ON PAGE 6 and continue through June 30, 2014.
- 23. <u>TERMINATION</u>: This Agreement may be terminated by either party giving 30 days written notice to the other party or provisions herein amended upon mutual consent of the parties hereto.
- 24. <u>AMENDMENTS</u>: No amendment or variation of the terms of this **Agreement** shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by the parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or **Agreement** not incorporated in the **Agreement** is binding on any of the parties.
- 25. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>: LOCAL AGENCY, and the agents and employees of LOCAL AGENCY, in the performance of this **Agreement**, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the STATE or the Federal Government.

VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT PAGE 6 OF 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the last signatory date below.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION By:			LOCAL A	GENCY	
			By: *Signature		
Signature			•		
Dan Sen	dek		<u>John</u>	16. Nu	IHDIE,
Printed Name			Printed Na	me	
Staff Chief				ty Mar	affer lager
Title	D		**Title	ν	
Cooperative Fire	e Programs				
Last Signatory I	Date		***Date		
Resolution to ex **Ensure that the executing this A	officer signing here for LOC ecute this Agreement. e title entered here IS THE S. greement. he date LOCAL AGENCY si	AME title ı	ised in the	Resolution for	the Officer who is
	FOR STAT	TE USE O	NLY		
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT	PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) Support			FUND TITLE Federal	Department of General Services Use Only
\$12,636				4	
	(OPTIONAL USE) Vendor#				
PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR THIS AGREEMENT	ПЕМ	CHAPTER	STATUTE	FISCAL YEAR	DGS APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED PER SAM 1215
\$0	3540-001-0001	21	2013	13/14	NEGOINED I EN GAM 1210
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND T		(LE)			
\$12,636					
available for the period and purp	rsonal knowledge that budgeted fund ose of the expenditure stated above.		NO. B.R.	NO.	
SIGNATURE OF CDF ACCOUNTING OFF	ICER	DATE			
CONTRACTOR	STATE AGENCY	De	PT. OF GEN. S	SER.	CONTROLLER

VFA Contract (10/2013)

EXHIBIT A

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION APPLICATION FOR FUNDING

COOPERATIVE FORESTRY ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1978 VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM - Agreement #7FG 13017

Type or print neatly in ink. Complete in duplicate: Submit original to CAL FIRE Operational Unit and keep one copy for your file.

	file.		·
A. DEPARTMENT/ORGANIZATION			
Name: San Mateo County Fire Department		····	
Street Address: 320 Paul Scannell Drive			
Mailing Address: 320 Paul Scannell Drvie			
City, State, Zip: San Mateo, CA 94402			
Telephone: (650)573-3844			
B. AREA TO BE SERVED BY AWARD (Includes		ntract or written mut	ual aid agreements).
Number of Communities: 12 Area: 343	sq. miles	Congressional	District #: 14, 18
Population: 49,000 Annual Bud	get: \$ 6.2 M	Latitude37	' 30.89 N
		Longitude1	22' 20.1025 W
C. ACTIVITY: Average annual number of emerg	ency incidents		
Fire: 274 EMS: 1146	•	r	Tatal: 1702
1 HC. 274 EIVIS. 1140	Other:36	53 = 5	rotal: <u>1783</u>
D. PURPOSE OF GRANT (Check all that apply. HazMat	L EMS, and Rescue	equipment are not author	orized).
Safety Equipment Fire equipment	_ Radio Equipment	X Training	
E. PROPOSED PROJECT (List individual items 1	for funding).		
Item (Group by project type)	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total
1.KNG P125 BK VHF, 2048CH, 6Watt P25 Digital		\$1447.00	<u>Total</u>
CMD/Analog Portable Radios Commander Version		\$1447.00	\$14470.00
2. KNG 810L BK Atenna, VHF for Item#1	10	\$26.25	\$262.50
3. KAA 0100 BK Battery, Li-ion, 1950mAH	10	\$120.00	\$1200.00
4. KAA 0120 BK Clamshell "AA" Battery Holder	10	\$48.75	\$487.50
5. KAA 300BK Desktop, Tri-Chem Charger	3	\$112.50	\$337.50
6. KAA 0200 BK Speaker Microphone	10	\$120.00	\$1200.00
7. KAA 0710 BK Programming Cable for KNG HH	11	\$ 93.75	\$93.75
8. KAA 0732 BK Programming Software for KNG	I	\$112.50	\$112.50
9. Motorola Minitor V Pager	10	\$500.00	\$5000.00
10.Sales tax 9%	N/A	\$1634.74	\$2084.74
10. Contract FGT Out & Insurance	N/A	\$22.70	\$22.70
	PROJECT	TOTAL COST	\$\$25,271.19
F. TOTAL APPLICATION REQUEST (UP TO	50% · \$500 minim	.m. Possible \$20 000	\$ \$12,635.60

VFA Exhibit A (Rev. 03/2013)

<u>maximum</u>).	\$			
AMOUNT FUNDED FOR THIS AGREEMENT	12	1031	AD	

G. INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY (If p	project includes an Indian Tribal Community, please provide):			
Population:	Number of Structures:			
Size (acres):	Distance to nearest fire station (miles):			
	fly describe the area to be served: fire protection system; water staffing; hazards; etc.; Briefly explain purpose of project):			
communities of Burling Game Hills, Highlan Skylonda, Alpine, Middleton Track, Loma I management responsibilities contracted t Stations with 4 three person ALS/ engine	d (CSA #1)serves the Unincorporated area of San Mateo County and the nds, Palomar Park, Emerald Hills, Devinshire Canyon, Kings Mountain, Mar La Honda and Pescadero. It is a Paid /Volunteer department, with a to CAL FIRE. It is comprised of 5 Engine companies staffing 4 Paid as companies 1 three person BLS engine company and supplemented in volunteer stations staffed with 30 volunteers.			
Department and CSA 1 will need to purchase working with CAL FIRE employees the abili in the schedule B operation. This will eliminate potential training concern down in communications.	radio standards set forth by CAL FIRE, the San Mateo County Fire the next generation of portable radio. This will allow the Volunteers ity to use the same portable radios as the CAL FIRE employee working as due to different types of radios and will reduce the chance of a break ment of aging pagers to better notification of remote locations.			
AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE				
1 1 2				
· ·				

In addition to the original request(s), Applicants may list alternative projects for excess or unused funds, which the State will review during the initial application process. The State will determine which of the Applicant's projects are eligible for funding if excess or unused funds become available. Upon advanced written approval by the State, the applicant may use additional/excess funding, up to the contract maximum amount; to purchase State approved items in listed order of priority on their application.

VFA Exhibit A (Rev. 03/2013)

Deviations from the original application are considered an amendment and require additional processing and approvals before expenditures can be approved.

The funds will be only for those projects accomplished and/or items purchased between Agreement Approval Date and June 30, 2014. The Recipient agrees to provide the CAL FIRE itemized documentation of the Agreement project expenditures and bill the CAL FIRE as soon as the project is complete, but no later than September 1, 2014. The Recipient gives the CAL FIRE or any authorized representative access to examine all records, books, papers, or documents relating to the Agreement. The Recipient shall hold harmless the CAL FIRE and its employees for any liability or injury suffered through the use of property or equipment acquired under this Agreement. The applicant certifies that to the best of applicant's knowledge and belief, the data in this application is true VFA Application Contingency Clause

Jal-Jal

Jan Polarkin

Authorized Representative Signature

Deputy Chief

Date

Title